

No. 22-10077

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

U.S. NAVY SEALS 1-26; U.S. NAVY SPECIAL WARFARE COMBATANT
CRAFT CREWMEN 1-5; U.S. NAVY EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE DISPOSAL
TECHNICIAN 1;
U.S. NAVY DIVERS 1-3,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States
of America; LLOYD AUSTIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
DEFENSE, individually and in his official capacity as United States Secretary of
Defense; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; CARLOS DEL
TORO, individually and in his official capacity as United States Secretary of the
Navy,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

**Brief For *Amicus Curiae* National Institute of Military Justice
in Support of Defendants-Appellants**

LTC Franklin D. Rosenblatt,
U.S. Army, (ret.)
Local counsel for NIMJ
General counsel, NIMJ
MS Bar. No. 106029

Lt Col Rachel E. VanLandingham
U.S. Air Force, (ret.)
President, NIMJ
Texas Bar No. 24028184
2558 36th St., N.W.

151 East Griffith Street
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 925-7119
frosenblatt@mc.edu

Washington, D.C. 20007
213-738-6864
rvanlandingham@swlaw.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
A. Military Vaccination Orders Have a Long History	2
B. Obedience to Lawful Orders is a Core Requirement of Operational Readiness	3
C. RFRA Does Not Alter the Law of Military Orders	5
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Austin v. U. S. Navy Seals 1-26</i> , No. 21A477, 2022 WL 882559 (U.S. Mar. 25, 2022).....	6, 7
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280, 307 (1981).....	3
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	4
<i>Smith v. Whitney</i> , 116 U.S. 167 (1886).....	4
<i>United States v. Chadwell</i> , 36 C.M.R. 741 (NBR 1965).....	5
<i>United States v. Heyward</i> , 22 M.J. 35 (C.M.A. 1986).....	4
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (D. VA 1823).....	4
<i>United States v. New</i> , 55 M.J. 95 (C.A.A.F. 2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 61 M.J. 567 (N-M Ct. Crim. App. 2005).....	4
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 75 M.J. 407 (C.A.A.F. 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 65 M.J. 936 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2008).....	6
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	5
Other Authorities	
Joellenbeck LM, Russell PK, Guze SB, editors, <i>Strategies to Protect the Health of Deployed U.S. Forces: Medical Surveillance, Record Keeping, and Risk Reduction</i> , Institute of Medicine (US) Medical Follow-Up Agency; Washington (DC): National Academies Press (US); 1999.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
Department of Defense Instruction 6205.02, DoD Immunization Program.....	3
Joint Regulation on Immunizations and Chemoprophylaxis for the Prevention of Infectious Diseases, (Navy) Bureau of Medicine Instruction 6230.15B.....	3
MANUAL FOR COURTS-MARTIAL (MCM) pt. IV, para. 14.c.(2)(a)(iv)	6
